
 

 

 

20 October 2025 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2024/25 

4.   Presentation of the 2024/25 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

5.   Investments Held as at 30 September 2025 

6.   Public Exhibition - Draft Code of Meeting Practice 

7.   External Memberships 

8.   Proposed Land Classification - South Sydney Rotary Park, 53 Henderson Road, 
Eveleigh 

9.   Lease Approval - 46-52 Mountain Street, Ultimo 

10.   Lease Approval and Exemption from Tender - 343 George Street, Sydney 

11.   Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Insect Farming Food Scraps 
Processing Trial 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City
[...]
he Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to: 

(i) financial reporting practices 

(ii) business ethics, policies and practices 

(iii) accounting policies 

(iv) risk management and internal controls and 

(v) compliance with laws, regulations, standards and best practice guidelines 
and 

(b) ensure the integrity of the internal audit function. 

The Audit Risk and Compliance Committee is required to report annually to Council. This 
report covers the period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council note the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's 2024/25 Annual 
Assessment Report as shown at Attachment A to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Assessment Report to 
Council 2024/25 

  

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Background 

1. Council is required to appoint an Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee and 
authorises the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee, within the scope of its role and 
responsibilities, to: 

(a) obtain any information it needs from any employee or external party (subject to 
their legal obligations to protect information) 

(b) discuss any matters with the external auditor or other external parties 

(c) request the attendance of any employee or councillor at ARCC meetings and 

(d) subject to confidentiality considerations, obtain external legal or other 
professional advice considered necessary to meet its obligations. 

2. The guidelines require each council in NSW to have: 

(a) an audit, risk and improvement committee that continuously reviews and 
provides independent advice to the council on how it is functioning and 
managing risk 

(b) a robust risk management framework that accurately identifies and mitigates the 
risks facing the council and its operations and 

(c) an effective internal audit function that provides independent advice as to 
whether the council i
[...]
ed an unmodified Audit Opinion, as detailed in the (draft) audit reports attached to 
this report. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive the Financial Statements for City of Sydney for the year ended 30 June 2025, 
as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authorise Clover Moore AO - Lord Mayor of Sydney, Councillor Robert Kok (member - 
Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), the Chief Executive Officer, and the 
Executive Director Finance and Procurement to sign the General Purpose Financial 
Statements; 

(C) authorise Clover Moore AO - Lord Mayor of Sydney, Councillor Robert Kok (member - 
Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee), the Chief Executive Officer, and the 
Executive Director Finance and Procurement to sign the Special Purpose Financial 
Statements; 

(D) receive the auditor's reports on the 2024/25 Annual Financial Statements as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(E) authorise that notice be given, through Sydney Your Say, of public presentation of the 
audited 2024/25 Financial Statements for the City of Sydney at the Council meeting on 
17 November 2025. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft 2024/25 Financial Statements 

Attachment B. Draft Independent Auditor's Report and Report on the Conduct of the 
Audit 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Background 

1. 2024/25 Financial Statements have been prepared for the City of Sydney in 
accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations 
issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board, the Local Government Act 1993 
and Regulations and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial 
Reporting April 2025 (the Code). 

2. The Annual Financial Statements comprise the:  

(a) General Purpose Financial Statements  

(i) Income Statement  

(ii) Statement of Comprehensive Income  

(iii) Statement of Financial Position  

(iv) Statement of Changes in Equity  

(v) St
[...]
2025  

Document to Follow 

1

Item 5.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Public Exhibition – Draft Code of Meeting Practice 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 6.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

External Memberships 

File No: S076031 

Summary 

The City of Sydney is a member of a wide range of associations and organisations which 
provide staff and Councillors with access to up-to-date information and information-sharing 
opportunities, forums and conferences for professional and policy development.  

The memberships held by the City of Sydney are reviewed regularly to ensure they remain 
relevant to the work of the City and are provided to Council for information. The City’s 
current memberships are outlined in Attachment A.  

This report seeks Council’s endorsement of the existing memberships as outlined in 
Attachment A. The City’s memberships will continue to be reviewed and any significant 
changes reported to Council.  

This report also seeks Council approval for the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with 
the Lord Mayor, to accept hosting up to 3 roundtables/forums/events per year at City of 
Sydney venues. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council receive and note the City's membership of the associations outlined in 
Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note that final membership amounts change from time to time and any 
significant changes will be reported back to Council via the CEO Update; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord 
Mayor, to accept hosting up to 3 roundtables/forums/events per year at City of Sydney 
venues and to waive costs associated with hosting these events. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. List of Existing External Memberships  

1

Item 7.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney is a member of a range of associations which provide access to 
professional support, updated industry information and information sharing, forums 
and conferences for professional and policy development and accreditation.  

2. Memberships cover a wide range of associations to reflect the breadth of City 
activities.  

3. The City contributes to and works with these groups to achieve our goals.  

4. The total cost of these memberships is estimated to be $1,080,092 for the current 
financial year.  

5. These memberships were included in the budget for 2025/26.  

6. The top 3 memberships account for $326,836 and includes the Council of Capital City 
Lord Mayors (CCCLM), Local Government NSW (LGNSW) and the Southern Sydney 
Regional Organisation of Councils (SSROC).  

7. The other smaller memberships make up the remaining $753,256. 

Events  

8. From time to time, some of these organisations request that the City of Sydney host 
roundtable/forums/events at City of Sydney venues.  

9. It is recommended that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with the Lord Mayor to accept hosting up to 3 roundtables/forums/events 
per year at City of Sydney venues and to waive costs associated with hosting these 
events.  

10. Only venues owned and managed by the City will be used, therefore there will be no 
cost to Council for venue hire. The City will absorb costs associated with equipment 
hire, staffing and catering that may be required at these events.  

11. All Councillors will be invited to any events hosted by the City under these 
arrangements.  

12. Any support/costs will be documented and provided to Council as part of the quarterly 
review supplementary reports. 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

13. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable 
[...]
ainability, and 

smart city practices while supporting the creation of comprehensive economic plans 

to address market trends. 

$2,295  

 

23



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Proposed Land Classification - South Sydney Rotary Park, 53A Henderson 
Road, Eveleigh  

File No: X118406.001 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Council approval to notify a proposal to classify Lot 22 
in Deposited Plan 835061, commonly known as South Sydney Rotary Park at 53A 
Henderson Road, Eveleigh, as operational land. This will be on a temporary basis.  

The land in question, known as the South Sydney Rotary Park, is due to be transferred to 
the City of Sydney from Homes NSW in accordance with the Planning Agreement entered 
into in relation to a Public Benefit Offer.  

A Public Benefit Offer (non-standard type) was received in conjunction with the State-led re-
zoning proposal at Explorer Street (53 and 53A Henderson Ave), South Eveleigh. It was 
progressed by the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure (the Department).  

No Plan of Subdivision will be necessary as the land will be transferred in its entirety.  

The land, being Lot 22 in Deposited Plan 835061, will be upgraded and embellished by the 
City under the Capital Works Program as a City-owned park.  

While the land is being upgraded, it will need to have an operational classification to support 
the City’s development and use of the land. Once the works are complete, the land will be 
reclassified as community land, categorised and incorporated into a Generic Plan of 
Management.  

This report seeks Council's endorsement to notify a proposed resolution to classify the 
above-mentioned lot as operational land under the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) as a 
temporary measure. 

  

1

Item 8.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse public notification of the proposed resolution: "it is resolved to classify Lot 22 
in Deposited Plan 835061 as operational land in accordance with section 31 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 (NSW)", on the basis that: 

(i) the primary future use is for a park; and  

(ii) the classification is an interim measure to support operational management and 
use of the land to facilitate upgrading the park until the upgrade works are 
completed and it can be included within the Generic Plan of Management and 
classified as community and categorised as park; and 

(B) note that a further report to Council, to inform of the outcomes of the public notification 
and recommendation of land classification, will follow the notification period. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Identification Map   

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Background 

1. An existing low density social housing development at Explorer Street, South Eveleigh, 
has been identified for rezoning for additional housing as part of the NSW 
Government’s Rezoning Pathways Program.  

2. The subject site for rezoning is owned by the Homes NSW (formerly Land and 
Housing Corporation) and currently contains 46 social housing dwellings (one and two 
storey townhouses).  

3. Forming part of the site to the south is the South Sydney Rotary Park, that is about 
6,800sqm in size. It is owned by Homes NSW, with maintenance by the City. In 
addition, there is a small area of public open space in the north-eastern corner of the 
site that is owned and maintained by the City. The development site is accessed and 
serviced by Explorer Street and Aurora Place. The roads are owned by the City. 

4. The Department has led the rezoning of the site and changes to the planning controls 
are expected to come into effect imminently. The changes will facilitate redevelopment 
of the site for: 

(a) about 400 dwellings, across three buildings, ranging from 4 to 13 storeys and 

(b) no less than 20% affordable h
[...]
WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Officer 

Mary Ghaly, Public Lands Coordinator 

5



 

 

 

Attachment A 

Identification Map  

 

 

6



© City of Sydney Council 2025. All Rights Reserved.
This map has been compiled from various sources and the publisher and/or contributors
accept no responsibility for any injury, loss or damage arising from the use, error or
omissions therein. While all care is taken to ensure a high degree of accuracy, users are
invited to notify Council’s Spatial Services of any map discrepancies.
No part of this map may be reproduced without written permission.

Notes 3/09/2025

0 50 100
m

1: 4514
7



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Lease Approval – 46-52 Mountain Street, Ultimo 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 9.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Lease Approval and Exemption from Tender – 343 George Street, Sydney 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 10.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Insect Farming Food Scraps 
Processing Trial 

File No: X021464.011 

Contract No:  4213 

Summary 

This report seeks an exemption from tender for the provision of insect farming food scraps 
processing services due to extenuating circumstances, and requests Council approve a 
contract variation to extend the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial contract 
(contract number 4213) for a further 18 months. 

At present the City has a 12-month contract for a trial of processing residential food organics 
from the food scraps recycling service using insect farming technology. This contract is with 
Goterra Pty Ltd – ABN: 97 612 974 688 (Goterra) and it will expire on 5 January 2026 with 
no options for extension.  

The key objective of the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial is to test the viability 
of this technology as a long-term processing solution for the City’s residential food waste. 
Results of the trial will inform the procurement planned to be undertaken in 2026/27 for food 
organics (FO) processing services for the rollout of the FO service to all households. 

To date the trial has been largely successful, however, there are some processing 
challenges that require more investigation. Goterra has indicated that these challenges could 
be resolved by system modifications that could be installed and tested. However, this would 
require more time than the current contract term allows and would require a contract 
extension.  

At present, the market for FO processing is lacking both capacity and technology capability. 
There is only one supplier operating in NSW that can process our food organics using insect 
farming processing technology right now, and extending the existing contract will: 

• Provide the opportunity to install and test the recommended system modifications to 
resolve the identified processing challenges. 

• Allow time to further investigate and confirm the viability of insect farming technology 
as a long-term treatment option for the City’s residential food waste. 

• Ensure sufficient information has been gained to inform procurement for FO 
processing services for the full rollout of the FO service to all households. 

• Continue to contribute towards the City’s sustainability and waste targets. 

• Continue to support innovation in business in alignment with the City’s economic 
development strategy. 

1

Item 11.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

• Enable the City to keep processing residents’ food waste in the local area which is a 
key benefit of the project. 

This report recommends that Council grant an exemption from tender for the provision of 
insect farming food scraps processing services as a satisfactory result would not be 
achieved by inviting tenders and that Council approve a contract variation for Insect Farming 
Food Scraps Processing Trial contract. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993 for provision of insect farming food scraps processing 
services as a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this 
work because: 

(i) the City's current supplier for the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial is 
the only suitably licensed supplier operating in NSW that can process our food 
organics using this specific automated insect farming processing technology; 

(ii) the market settings for food waste processing are currently lacking both capacity 
and technology capability due to under investment and lengthy planning 
approval and construction timelines; 

(iii) it is not anticipated that any meaningful new food organics processing facilities 
will be established during the term of the proposed extension; 

(iv) an extension of the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial contract will 
provide the opportunity to resolve processing challenges identified in the trial and 
test solutions; and 

(v) the contractor, Goterra Pty Ltd, has confirmed that it can continue to provide 
processing capacity for the existing services at its purpose-built facility in 
Alexandria and therefore continue to provide a local solution for the City’s food 
organics; 

(C) Council approve a variation to the existing contract with Goterra Pty Ltd to extend the 
contract term for a further 18 months, with a revised expiry date of 30 June 2027; 

(D) Council note the revised contract sum for the extended term is set out in the 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer/vary the contract relating to the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing 
Trial.  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Commit
[...]
digestion facility in 
Camellia under the City’s existing organics processing contract with Veolia.  

This is not recommended as it will not allow the opportunity to install and test the 
recommended system modifications to address the identified processing 
challenges. Addressing these challenges will help assess how insect farming 
technology can work as a long-term treatment option for the City’s residential 
food organics. 

  

7



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

Public Consultation 

32. Extending the contract will maintain processing of the FO waste stream and achieve 
good environmental and waste reduction benefits. There will be no change to services 
to the community because of this contract and therefore public consultation is not 
required. 

VERONICA LEE 

Executive Director City Services 

Jodie Larsen, Project Coordinator 

8



Document is Restricted

9


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2024/25
	Attachment A - Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Assessment Report to Council 2024/25

	4 Presentation of the 2024/25 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council
	Attachment A - Draft 2024/25 Financial Statements
	Blank Page

	Attachment B - Draft Independent Auditor's Report  and Report on the Conduct of the Audit

	5 Investments Held as at 30 September 2025
	6 Public Exhibition - Draft Code of Meeting Practice
	7 External Memberships
	Attachment A - List of Existing External Memberships

	8 Proposed Land Classification - South Sydney Rotary Park, 53 Henderson Road, Eveleigh
	Attachment A - Identification Map

	9 Lease Approval - 46-52 Mountain Street, Ultimo
	10 Lease Approval and Exemption from Tender - 343 George Street, Sydney
	11 Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial
	Attachment A - Financial Implications (Confident

Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee – 20 
October 2025 

 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Jess Miller, Councillor Olly Arkins, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, 

Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor 

Zann Maxwell, Councillor Matthew Thompson, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 

and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2:00pm those present were - 

Councillors Arkins, Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson, Weldon and Worling. 
 
Apologies 
 
The Rt Hon Clover Moore AO – Lord Mayor of Sydney, extended her apologies for her inability to 
attend the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 
 
The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 2:48pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Miller –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 15 September 2025, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Annual Report to Council 2024/25 

It is resolved that Council note the Audit Risk and Compliance Committee's 2024/25 Annual 
Assessment Report as shown at Attachment A to the subject report.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

S083523 

Speaker 

Stephen Horne (Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Chair) addressed the meeting of the 
Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee on Item 3. 

Item 4 

Presentation of the 2024/25 Financial Statements and Audit Reports to Council 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) receive the Financial Statements for City of Sydney for the year ended 30 June 2025, as 
shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) authorise Clover Moore AO - Lord Mayor of Sydney, Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, 
Risk and Compliance Committee), the Chief Executive Officer, and the Executive Director 
Finance and Procurement to sign the General Purpose Financial Statements; 

(C) authorise Clover Moore AO - Lord Mayor of Sydney, Councillor Robert Kok (member - Audit, 
Risk and Compliance Committee), the Chief Executive Officer, and the Executive Director 
Finance and Procurement to sign the Special Purpose Financial Statements; 

(D) receive the auditor's reports on the 2024/25 Annual Financial Statements as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report; and 

(E) authorise that notice be given, through Sydney Your Say, of public presentation of the audited 
2024/25 Financial Statements for the City of Sydney at the Council meeting on 17 November 
2025. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Miller, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X112648 



Corproate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 

 

Item 5 

Investments Held as at 30 September 2025 

It is resolved that the Investment Report as at 30 September 2025 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 

Item 6 

Public Exhibition - Draft Code of Meeting Practice 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the draft Code of Meeting Practice as shown at Attachment A to the subject 
report, for public exhibition for a period of 28 days and specifying a period of not less than 42 
days during which submissions may be made;  

(B) Council note that the draft Code of Meeting Practice, including any recommended changes, 
will be reported to Council for adoption following the exhibition period and that Council's 
current Code of Meeting Practice will continue to apply until a new Code of Meeting Practice 
is adopted; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to undertake minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft Code 
of Meeting Practice.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor, and carried unanimously.) 

S051923 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 

Item 7 

External Memberships 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council receive and note the City's membership of the associations outlined in Attachment A 
to the subject report;  

(B) Council note that final membership amounts change from time to time and any significant 
changes will be reported back to Council via the CEO Update; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, in consultation with the Lord Mayor, to 
accept hosting up to 3 roundtables/forums/events per year at City of Sydney venues and to 
waive costs associated with hosting these events. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Miller, and carried on the 
following show of hands – 

Ayes (8)  Councillors Arkins, Ellsmore, Gannon, Kok, Maxwell, Miller, Thompson and Worling 

Noes (1) Councillor Weldon* 

Carried. 

*Note – Councillor Weldon abstained from voting on this matter. Pursuant to the provisions of 
clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Weldon is taken to have voted against the 
motion.) 

S076031 

Item 8 

Proposed Land Classification - South Sydney Rotary Park, 53 Henderson Road, 
Eveleigh 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse public notification of the proposed resolution: "it is resolved to classify Lot 22 in 
Deposited Plan 835061 as operational land in accordance with section 31 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 (NSW)", on the basis that: 

(i) the primary future use is for a park; and  

(ii) the classification is an interim measure to support operational management and use of 
the land to facilitate upgrading the park until the upgrade works are completed and it 
can be included within the Generic Plan of Management and classified as community 
and categorised as park; and 

(B) note that a further report to Council, to inform of the outcomes of the public notification and 
recommendation of land classification, will follow the notification period.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X118406.001 



Corproate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 

 

Item 9 

Lease Approval - 46-52 Mountain Street, Ultimo 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the grant of a new lease for Suite 3 on Ground Floor and Levels 1 and 2, 46-
52 Mountain Street, Ultimo, to the University of Notre Dame Australia (ABN: 69 330 643 210) 
for a term of 5 years with an option to renew for a further 5 years in accordance with the 
essential lease terms and conditions contained within Confidential Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the lease in accordance with the essential terms and conditions contained within 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Miller, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X125160 

Item 10 

Lease Approval and Exemption from Tender - 343 George Street, Sydney 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve entry into an agreement for lease with The Tajon Luxury Offices Pty Ltd 
(ABN 22 690 017 826) in relation to 343 George Street for the purpose of undertaking 
necessary works in accordance with the essential terms of the agreement for lease outlined 
in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council approve the grant of 2 leases for the 3 upper floors of 343 George Street, Sydney to 
The Tajon Luxury Offices Pty Ltd (ABN 22 690 017 826) for a period of 10 years (for Levels 9 
and 10) and 9 years and 3 months for Level 8 , with an additional option for 10 years for all 3 
floors, in accordance with the essential lease terms and conditions contained within 
Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that The Tajon Luxury Offices Pty Ltd (ABN 22 690 017 826) will also be granted 
a non-exclusive licence for the rooftop area of 343 George Street for a 10 year period with an 
additional option for 10 years for use in conjunction with the leased area; 

(D) Council approve that The Tajon Luxury Offices Pty Ltd (ABN 22 690 017 826)be appointed to 
undertake works as generally outlined in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report, 
subject to the City’s approval processes and heritage considerations;  

(E) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 in order for the proposed works to be undertaken The Tajon Luxury 
Offices Pty Ltd (ABN 22 690 017 826) including fit-out and some base building and services 
works as set out in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report as a satisfactory result 
would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 
(F) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for these 

works because: 

(i) the proposed works are directly linked to the tenant’s specific operational and service 
delivery requirements, which are integral to the long-term use and activation of the 
premises; and 

(ii) the alignment of the tenant’s fit-out, base building integration, and service upgrades 
with the City’s renewal program is critical to meeting the lease commencement timeline 
and mitigating delivery risks, which would be significantly increased if works were 
separately procured;  

(G) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the 
terms of the lease and associated documents in accordance with the essential terms and 
conditions and other matters contained within Confidential Attachment A to the subject report; 
and 

(H) note the risks and mitigation strategies developed by staff associated with this transaction as 
detailed in Confidential Attachment A to the subject report.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X126219 

Item 11 

Exemption from Tender and Contract Variation – Insect Farming Food Scraps 
Processing Trial 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve an exemption from tender in accordance with section 55(3)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993 for provision of insect farming food scraps processing services as a 
satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders; 

(B) Council note that a satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders for this work 
because: 

(i) the City's current supplier for the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial is the 
only suitably licensed supplier operating in NSW that can process our food organics 
using this specific automated insect farming processing technology; 

(ii) the market settings for food waste processing are currently lacking both capacity and 
technology capability due to under investment and lengthy planning approval and 
construction timelines; 

(iii) it is not anticipated that any meaningful new food organics processing facilities will be 
established during the term of the proposed extension; 

(iv) an extension of the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial contract will provide 
the opportunity to resolve processing challenges identified in the trial and test solutions; 
and 

(v) the contractor, Goterra Pty Ltd, has confirmed that it can continue to provide processing 
capacity for the existing services at its purpose-built facility in Alexandria and therefore 
continue to provide a local solution for the City’s food organics; 



Corproate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 20 October 2025 

 

 

(C) Council approve a variation to the existing contract with Goterra Pty Ltd to extend the contract 
term for a further 18 months, with a revised expiry date of 30 June 2027; 

(D) Council note the revised contract sum for the extended term is set out in the Confidential 
Attachment A to the subject report; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer/vary the contract relating to the Insect Farming Food Scraps Processing Trial. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X021464.011 


